
c —r () r 1 900 SW. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
‘—., ~ Portland, Oregon 97204

S
I~.I \J E 5 nlain 503.224.3380

L L P fax 503.220.2480
evuw.stud, coin

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MARCUS WOOD

Direct (503)294-9434
mwood@stoel.com

May19, 2006

ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
OregonPublicUtility Commission
POBox2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. AR 499

Enclosedfor filing aretheoriginal andonecopyofNorthwestNaturalGasCompany’s
RespondingCommentsonStrawProposals.

Verytruly yours,

;~7c~~ L-c)

MarcusWood

M-W:jlf

Enclosures

cc: ServiceList

Oregon

W a s h i a g t o a

California

Utah

tdahn



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

AR 499

In the Matter of the Adoption of NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS
PermanentRulesto Implement SB 408, COMPANY’S RESPONDING
Relating to Matching Utility TaxesPaid COMMENTS ON STRAW
with TaxesCollected PROPOSALS

NorthwestNaturalGasCompany’s(“NW Natural”)OpeningCommentsproposedthat an

EarningsTestbe incorporatedinto thepermanentruleimplementingSB408. An EarningsTest

is neededin orderfor thepermanentruleto complywith theAttorneyGeneral’sconclusionsthat

theapplicationof SB 408 mustalsosatisfythestatutoryrequirementthat Oregonutility ratesbe

fair, just, andreasonable.In eachgeneralrateproceeding,the OregonPublicUtility

Commission(the“Commission”)establishesratesthat it determineswill producea fair, just, and

reasonableafter-taxreturnonutility equity. TheEarningsTestwould avoid theunderminingof

this Commissiondetermination,by allowingbaseratesto be adjustedupwardor downward,as

neededto preventeither(a) overearningscombinedwith an SB 408 ratesurchargeor

(b) underearningscombinedwith an SB 408 refund. TheEarningsTestis an adjustmentfor

excessor deficientearnings,madeto theextentneededto avoid an arbitraryandcapricious

surchargeor refundorderthatwould underminetheCommission’sdeterminationofwhat

constitutesafair, just, andreasonablereturn.

I. Responseto EarningsTestCommentsby ICNU and NWIGU

The IndustrialCustomersofNorthwestUtilities (“ICNU”) andtheNorthwestIndustrial

GasUsers(“NWIGU”) commentedbriefly on NW Natural’s EarningsTestproposal,aswell as

on different but relatedproposalsmadeby PortlandGeneralElectricCompany.The

Page1 - NORTHWESTNATURAL GAS COMPANY’S RESPONDINGCOMMENTS ON STRAW
PROPOSALS

Portlnd3-1551028.10055570-00299



ICNLT/NWIGU Commentsexpressedconcernthatan EarningsTestwould eliminateincentives

for utilities to control costs. (ICNU/NWIGU Commentsat20.) However,NW Naturalhas

ampleincentiveto controlcostswithout theadditionalpenaltyofhavingto pay SB 408 refunds

wheneverits costsincrease.Instead,theICNLJ/NWIGU Commentsinvite theCommissionto

useSB 408 to penalizeutilities for incurringcostincreasesin orderto meettheirstatutorily-

mandatedobligationsto providesafeandadequateservice,equipment,andfacilities.

ORS757.020imposessuchaservicerequirementon utilities andprovidesthat “the charges

madeby anypublic utility renderedorto be renderedin connectiontherewithshallbe reasonable

andjust.” TheICNU andNWIGU proposal-- thatutilities be penalizedfor incurringincreases

in the costof maintainingstatutorily-mandatedlevelsofservice,whenthecostincreasesnever

werechargedto ratepayersin thefirst place-- would beunfair, unjust, andunreasonable.

ICNU andNWIGU alsoargue(ICNU/NWIGU Commentsat 18-19)that an Earnings

Testshouldberejectedbecausepurchasedgasadjustment(“PGA”) tariffs do not triggeruntil

earningsexceedtheauthorizedreturnon equityby morethan300basispoints. Their comments

statethatthis limitation is basedon theCommission’sconclusionthat atightertrigger might

eliminateanyincentivefor thecompanyto pursueefficiencies.

ThePGA exampleprovidesno groundsfor rejectingNWNatural’sproposedEarnings

Test. First, with its proposedEarningsTest,NW Natural’spre-taxincomestill would bereduced

by anycostoverrunsnot coveredby automaticadjustmentclauses.This situationhardly

eliminatestheincentiveto pursueefficiencies. Second,increasesin purchasedgascostsare

unrelatedto whetheror notNW Natural’sothercostsarehigheror lowerthanassumedin rates;

in contrast,withoutan EarningsTest,SB 408 would ignoretherelationshipbetweentaxesand

theearningsthatproducetax liabilities andwouldby designoperateto worsentheeffect of rates

Page2 - NORTHWESTNATURAL GAS COMPANY’S RESPONDINGCOMMENTS ON STRAW
PROPOSALS

Portlnd3-1551028.10055570-00299



settoo low to supporttheequityreturntheCommissionhasfoundto be fair, just, andreasonable.

Third, without anEarningsTest,if theutility did exceedits allowedreturnby up to 300basis

points, asallowedunderthePGA, it wouldbe allowed,asa consequenceof suchoverearning,to

imposea substantialsurchargeon its customers,aresultthecustomersmight thinkunfair, unjust,

andunreasonableto them.

II. Responseto EarningsTestCommentsby the Commission’s Staff

TheCommission’sStaff(“Staff’) acknowledgesthat“[t]he DepartmentofJustice

opinionclearlystatesthatratesmustbe ‘fair, just, andreasonable’underORS756.040(1).”

Accordingly, Staffdoesnotdisputethat an EarningsTestmaybe requiredin theapplicationof

SB 408,but arguesinsteadthat any EarningsTestshouldbeappliedon acase-by-casebasis,

ratherthanbe definedin thepermanentrule. (StaffCommentsat 6.)

Althoughsuchacase-by-caseadjudicationof an EarningsTestis onepossibleapproach,

inclusionof anEarningsTeststandardin thepermanentrule wouldbeadministrativelycleaner

andmoreeven-handed.If theCommissionleft theEarningsTeststandardsto bedeterminedin

individualutility adjudications,it would merelypostponethesettingof thestandards,andmove

considerationofthe applicablestandardsinto amoretime-consumingand complexquasi-judicial

setting. Moreover, anyEarningsTeststandardshouldbebasedon principlesapplicableto all

utilities on acomparablebasis,aresultbestachievedin rulemaking.

Staffalso suggeststhatratesarenotnecessarilyconfiscatoryif theutility earnslessthan

its authorizedreturn,pointing to situationsin which theutility mayearnor absorb250 to

300basispointsmoreor lessthanits authorizedreturnon equity. (StaffCommentsat6.)

However,theapplicationof SB408 hasa featurethatmakestheseexamplesinapplicable.NW

Naturalunderstandsthatit facesbusinessrisks that maycauseit to earnmoreor lessthanits

Page3 - NORTHWESTNATURAL GAS COMPANY’S RESPONDINGCOMMENTSON STRAW
PROPOSALS

Portlnd3-1551028.1 0055570-00299



allowedreturnand that the CommissiondoesnotguaranteethatNW Naturalwill earnits

allowedreturn. However,absentan EarningsTest,SB 408 would be uniquein expressly

penalizingautility for underearningits return,therebyworseninganyunderrecoverysituation.

This featureof thestatute,if not amelioratedby anEarningsTest,wouldbearbitraryand

capricious.

Moreover,NW Naturalrespectfullydisagreeswith Staffsargumentsthatappearto

equatefair, just, andreasonablerateswith ratesthat arebarelyabovea confiscatorylevel. (Staff

Commentsat 6.) To thecontrary,ORS756.040statesthat “[t]he commissionshallbalancethe

interestoftheutility investorandtheconsumerin establishingfair andreasonablerates,”which

is a far differentstandardthanbarelyaboveconfiscatory. In settingfair, just, andreasonable

utility ratesofreturn,theCommissionis chargedwith performingthebalancingofinterests

requiredby ORS756.040. Theallowedrateofreturncertainlyis not guaranteedto theutility.

However,if SB 408 wereappliedwithoutNW Natural’sproposedEarningsTest,the

Commissioncouldfind itself in thepositionoforderingratereductionsdesignedto exacerbatea

utility’s inability to earnthereturntheCommissionhasfoundfair, just, and reasonable.Suchan

intentionalactionto damagean underearningutility cannotbe squaredby theoverriding

statutorymandateofORS 756.040.

III. Conclusion

TheCommissionretainsits obligationto setutility ratesin accordancewith its all ofits

constitutionaland statutorymandates.Nothing in SB 408justifies enteringinto aregulatory

“Never-Never-Land,”whereintheratetreatmentof incometaxesis totallydivorcedfrom utility

earningsandfrom therevenuesandcoststhat giverise to incometaxes.

Page4 - NORTHWESTNATURAL GAS COMPANY’S RESPONDINGCOMMENTS ON STRAW

PROPOSALS

Portlnd3-1551028.10055570-00299



Whetherornot constitutional,SB 408 expresslyrequirestheCommission,when

consolidatedtaxesarelower thantaxesproperlyattributableto theutility, to appropriatenon-

utility taxbenefitsfor ratepurposes.However,SB 408 doesnotrepealtheconstitutional

requirementthattheendresultofratemakingbereasonableorOregon’sstatutorymandatethat

theCommissionsetratesthatarefair, just, andreasonable.TheCommissionis not requiredby

SB 408 to ignoreutility cost increasesandautility’s inability to earnits allowedreturnatthe

timeit considersrequiringarefund for reducedtaxesarisingpreciselyout of suchincreased

costsorsuchinability to achievethereturntheCommissionhasfound to be fair, just, and

reasonable.NW NaturalproposestheEarningsTestas onemeansofimplementingSB408,

while also maintainingrationalratemakingin Oregon.

DATED: May 19, 2006.

STOELRIVES LLP

c~e~~L L ~) ~

MarcusA. Wood

OfAttorneysfor NorthwestNaturalGas

Company

Page5 - NORTHWESTNATURAL GAS COMPANY’S RESPONDINGCOMMENTS ON STRAW

PROPOSALS

Portlnd3-1551028.10055570-00299



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(1~3~

~N a-a
0

~
0
0

~r

2 I herebycertify that I serveda true and correctcopy of the foregoingdocumentin

3 DocketAR 499 on the following namedperson(s)on the dateindicatedbelowby electronic

4 mail and first-classmail addressedto said person(s)at his or her last-known address(es)

5 indicatedbelow.

Page1 CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(AR 499)

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Rates& RegulatoryAffairs
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet,1WTCO7O2
Portland,OR 97204
pge.opuc,filings(~pgn.com

JulieBrandis
AssociatedOregonIndustries
1149CourtStreetNE
SalemOR97301-4030
jbrandis(Zl~aoi.org

EdBusch
PublicUtility Commissionof Oregon
P0Box 2148
SalemOR 97308-2148
ed.busch@t~te.or~

RepTom Butler
H-289StateCapitol
SalemOR 97310
cpatomc2iifmtc.com

MelindaJDavison
DavisonVanClevePC
333 SW Taylor,Suite400
PortlandOR 97204
rn~i1~dvcl~w~om

GaryBauer
NorthwestNatural
220 NW 2ndAvenue
PortlandOR 97209
gary.bauer~nwnatural.corn

LowreyR Brown
Citizens’ Utility Boardof Oregon
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
PortlandOR 97205
iowrey@oregoncub.org

R. TomButler
tom@butlert.corn

RandallDahlgren
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet1WTC 0702
PortlandOR97204
randy.dahlgren@pgn.com

JimDeason
AttorneyAt Law
521 SW ClayStreet,Suite 107
PortlandOR 97201-5407
jirndeason@comcast.net

Portlnd3-1533673.10055570-00299



1
Michael Early
IndustrialCustomersof NorthwestUtilities
333 SW Taylor,Suite400
PortlandOR 97204
mearly@icnu.org

SteveEvans
MidAmericanEnergyHoldings Company
666 GrandAvenue
DesMoines IA 50303
srevans@midamerican.com

EdwardA Finklea
CableHustonBenedictHaagensen

& Lloyd LLP
1001 SW 5~Avenue,Suite2000
PortlandOR97204
efinklea(~chbh.com

AndreaFogue
LeagueofOregonCities
P0Box 928
SalemOR97308
afogue@orcities.org

PaulGraham
DepartmentofJustice
RegulatedUtility & BusinessSection
1162Court StreetNE
SalemOR97301-4096
paul.graham(~state.or.us

JudyJohnson
Public Utility Commission
P0 Box 2148
SalemOR97308-2148
judy.johnson(~state.or.us

JasonEisdorfer
Citizens’ Utility Boardof Oregon
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
PortlandOR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

DonM Falkner
AvistaUtilities
P0Box 3727
SpokaneWA 99220-3727
don.falkner@avistacorp.com

AnnL Fisher
AF Legal & ConsultingServices
2005 SW71st Avenue
Portland OR97225-3705
energ1aw(Z~ao1.com

Kelly Francone
EnergyStrategies
215 SouthStateStreet,Suite200
SaltLakeCity UT 84111
kfrancone(~)energystrat.corn

RobertJenks
Citizens’ Utility Boardof Oregon
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
Portland OR97205
bob(~oregoncub .org

JasonW Jones
DepartmentofJustice
RegulatedUtility & BusinessSection
1162CourtStreetNE
SalemOR 97301-4096
j~on.w.iones(~state.or.us

Page2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE(AR 499)

0
N
N

0
cc

-0
~D N

ri

0
0 N

izr

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1533673.10055570-00299



1

0
N
N

0cc

-0
0 N
ON

c1~ -
0
0

~ 0
0 cc— (ID e~

~
0
0 N
naNrJD~

0

~ .5r

GreggKantor
NorthwestNatural
220 NWSecond Avenue
PortlandOR 97209
gsk(~nwnatural.corn

PaulaE Pyron
NorthwestIndustrialGasUsers
4113 Wolf Berry Court
LakeOswegoOR 97035-1827
ppyron(Zi~nwigu.org

MargaretD Kirkpatrick
NorthwestNatural
220 NW 2ndAvenue
PortlandOR 97209
margaret.kirkpatrick(ZI~nwnatural.coni

KenLewis
P0 Box 29140
Portland OR 97296
kl04@mai1station.com

Lisa F Rackner
Ater WynneLLP
222 SW ColumbiaStreet,Suite 1800
PortlandOR 97201-6618
1fr(ll~aterwynne~corn

Page3 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE(AR 499)

PamelaG Lesh
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet1WTC 1703
PortlandOR 97204
pamela.lesh@pgB.com

RonMckenzie
AvistaUtilities
PoBox 3727
Spokane WA99220-3727
ron.rnckenzie@avistacorp.com

SenatorRick Metsger
StateCapitol
900 Court StreetNES-307
SalemOR97301
sen.rickrnetsger(~state.or.us

ThomasR Paine
Avista Corporation
1411 EastMission
SpokaneWA 99202
toni.paine(21~avistacorp.corn

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DanielW Meek
Attorneyat Law
10949 SW4th Avenue
Portland OR97219
dan@meek.net

David J Meyer
Avista Corporation
P0 Box 3727
Spokane WA99220-3727
david.meyer@avistacorp .com

MatthewW Perkins
DavisonVanClevePC
333 SW Taylor,Suite400
PortlandOR 97204
rnwp(2~dvciaw. corn

Portlnd3-1533673.10055570-00299



1 InaraScott Bob Tamlyn

2 PortlandGeneralElectric PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet 121 SW SalmonStreet

3 PortlandOR97204 PortlandOR97204
inara.scott@pgn.com bob.tamlyn@pgn.com

5
DouglasC Tingey JayTinker

6 PortlandGeneralElectric PortlandGeneralElectric Company
121 SW Salmon1WTC13 121 SW SalmonStreet,1WTC 0702

7 PortlandOR 97204 Portland OR97204

8 doug.tingey@pgn.com jay,tinker(~pgn.corn

Rick Tunning SenatorVicki L Walker

10 MidAmericanEnergyHoldingsCo StateCapitol
666GrandAvenue POBox 10314

11 DesMoines IA 50303 EugeneOR 97440
rrtunning(~rnidarnerican.corn sen.vickiwalker(~state.or.us

~ 12

BenjaminWalters LindaK Williams

14 CityofPortland Kafoury& McDougal
OfficeofCity Attorney 10266SW LancasterRd

15 1221 SW 4thAvenue- Rm430 PortlandOR97219-6305
PortlandOR 97204 linda@lindawilliarns.net

‘~ 16 bwalters(~ci.pofiland.or.us

17

18 LauraBeane ScottBolton
PacifiCorp PacifiCorp

19 825 NEMultnomah,Suite300 825 NEMultnornah,Suite300
Portland,OR 97232 Portland,OR 97232

20 laura.beane(Zl~pacificorp.corn scott.boiton@pacificorp.com

21

22 Blair Loftis Larry 0. Martin
PacifiCorp PacifiCorp

23 825 NE Multnomah,Suite300 825 NEMultnornah,Suite 1900
Portland,OR 97232 Portland,OR 97232

24 blair.loftis@pacificorp.com larry.martin(~pacificorp. corn

25

26

Page4 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(AR 499)

Portlrtd3-1533673.10055570-00299



1 JanMitchell RichardPeach

2 PacifiCorp PacifiCorp
825 NEMultnomah, Suite 2000 825 NEMultnomah, Suite 2000

3 Portland, OR 97232 Portland, OR 97232
i an.rnitchell@pacificorp . corn richard.peach@pacificorp.com

Paul M. Wrigley Kelly 0. Norwood

6 PacifiCorp Avista Utilities
825 NEMultnomah, Suite 300 P0 Box 3727

7 Portland, OR 97232 Spokane, WA99220-3727

8 paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com
9 AuseyH. Robnett,III RaulMadarang

Paine,Hamlen,Coffin, Brooke PortlandGeneralElectric

10 & Miller LLP 121 SWSalmon, 1WTC
P0 Box E Portland, OR 97204

11 Coeur D’Alene, ID 838 16-0328 raul.madarang(~pgn.com

~ ~‘ 12 Katherine A. McDowell Dave Robertson

13 Sarah J. Adams Lien Portland General Electric
McDowell & AssociatesPC 121 SWSalmon, 1WTC

14 520 SWSixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204
Portland, OR 97204 dave.robertson@pgn.com

15 Katherine(~mcd-law.com
sarah(~mcd-law.corn
~ 16
~ .5

17 DanPfeiffer
PolicyStrategist

18 IdahoPublicUtilities Commission
472 WestWashingtonStreet

19 Boise, ID 83720
Dan.pfeiffer~puc.idaho.gov

20

21 DATED: May 19, 2006.

23 ~ ~
MarcusWood

24
OfAttorneysfor NorthwestNaturalGas

25 Company

26

Page5 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(AR 499)

Portlnd3-1533673.10055570-00299


