

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

MARCUS WOOD Direct (503) 294-9434 mwood@stoel.com

May 19, 2006

ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Marcu Wood

Re: Docket No. AR 499

Enclosed for filing are the original and one copy of Northwest Natural Gas Company's Responding Comments on Straw Proposals.

Very truly yours,

Marcus Wood

M-W:jlf Enclosures

cc: Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

AR 499

In the Matter of the Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement SB 408, Relating to Matching Utility Taxes Paid with Taxes Collected NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

Northwest Natural Gas Company's ("NW Natural") Opening Comments proposed that an Earnings Test be incorporated into the permanent rule implementing SB 408. An Earnings Test is needed in order for the permanent rule to comply with the Attorney General's conclusions that the application of SB 408 must also satisfy the statutory requirement that Oregon utility rates be fair, just, and reasonable. In each general rate proceeding, the Oregon Public Utility

Commission (the "Commission") establishes rates that it determines will produce a fair, just, and reasonable after-tax return on utility equity. The Earnings Test would avoid the undermining of this Commission determination, by allowing base rates to be adjusted upward or downward, as needed to prevent either (a) overearnings combined with an SB 408 rate surcharge or

(b) underearnings combined with an SB 408 refund. The Earnings Test is an adjustment for excess or deficient earnings, made to the extent needed to avoid an arbitrary and capricious surcharge or refund order that would undermine the Commission's determination of what constitutes a fair, just, and reasonable return.

I. Response to Earnings Test Comments by ICNU and NWIGU

The Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users ("NWIGU") commented briefly on NW Natural's Earnings Test proposal, as well as on different but related proposals made by Portland General Electric Company. The

Page 1 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

ICNU/NWIGU Comments expressed concern that an Earnings Test would eliminate incentives for utilities to control costs. (ICNU/NWIGU Comments at 20.) However, NW Natural has ample incentive to control costs without the additional penalty of having to pay SB 408 refunds whenever its costs increase. Instead, the ICNU/NWIGU Comments invite the Commission to use SB 408 to penalize utilities for incurring cost increases in order to meet their statutorily-mandated obligations to provide safe and adequate service, equipment, and facilities.

ORS 757.020 imposes such a service requirement on utilities and provides that "the charges made by any public utility rendered or to be rendered in connection therewith shall be reasonable and just." The ICNU and NWIGU proposal -- that utilities be penalized for incurring increases in the cost of maintaining statutorily-mandated levels of service, when the cost increases never were charged to ratepayers in the first place -- would be unfair, unjust, and unreasonable.

ICNU and NWIGU also argue (ICNU/NWIGU Comments at 18-19) that an Earnings Test should be rejected because purchased gas adjustment ("PGA") tariffs do not trigger until earnings exceed the authorized return on equity by more than 300 basis points. Their comments state that this limitation is based on the Commission's conclusion that a tighter trigger might eliminate any incentive for the company to pursue efficiencies.

The PGA example provides no grounds for rejecting NW Natural's proposed Earnings

Test. First, with its proposed Earnings Test, NW Natural's pre-tax income still would be reduced
by any cost overruns not covered by automatic adjustment clauses. This situation hardly
eliminates the incentive to pursue efficiencies. Second, increases in purchased gas costs are
unrelated to whether or not NW Natural's other costs are higher or lower than assumed in rates;
in contrast, without an Earnings Test, SB 408 would ignore the relationship between taxes and
the earnings that produce tax liabilities and would by design operate to worsen the effect of rates

Page 2 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

set too low to support the equity return the Commission has found to be fair, just, and reasonable. Third, without an Earnings Test, if the utility did exceed its allowed return by up to 300 basis points, as allowed under the PGA, it would be allowed, as a consequence of such overearning, to impose a substantial surcharge on its customers, a result the customers might think unfair, unjust, and unreasonable to them.

II. Response to Earnings Test Comments by the Commission's Staff

The Commission's Staff ("Staff") acknowledges that "[t]he Department of Justice opinion clearly states that rates must be 'fair, just, and reasonable' under ORS 756.040(1)." Accordingly, Staff does not dispute that an Earnings Test may be required in the application of SB 408, but argues instead that any Earnings Test should be applied on a case-by-case basis, rather than be defined in the permanent rule. (Staff Comments at 6.)

Although such a case-by-case adjudication of an Earnings Test is one possible approach, inclusion of an Earnings Test standard in the permanent rule would be administratively cleaner and more even-handed. If the Commission left the Earnings Test standards to be determined in individual utility adjudications, it would merely postpone the setting of the standards, and move consideration of the applicable standards into a more time-consuming and complex quasi-judicial setting. Moreover, any Earnings Test standard should be based on principles applicable to all utilities on a comparable basis, a result best achieved in rulemaking.

Staff also suggests that rates are not necessarily confiscatory if the utility earns less than its authorized return, pointing to situations in which the utility may earn or absorb 250 to 300 basis points more or less than its authorized return on equity. (Staff Comments at 6.)

However, the application of SB 408 has a feature that makes these examples inapplicable. NW Natural understands that it faces business risks that may cause it to earn more or less than its

Page 3 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

allowed return and that the Commission does not guarantee that NW Natural will earn its allowed return. However, absent an Earnings Test, SB 408 would be unique in expressly penalizing a utility for underearning its return, thereby worsening any underrecovery situation. This feature of the statute, if not ameliorated by an Earnings Test, would be arbitrary and capricious.

Moreover, NW Natural respectfully disagrees with Staff's arguments that appear to equate fair, just, and reasonable rates with rates that are barely above a confiscatory level. (Staff Comments at 6.) To the contrary, ORS 756.040 states that "[t]he commission shall balance the interest of the utility investor and the consumer in establishing fair and reasonable rates," which is a far different standard than barely above confiscatory. In setting fair, just, and reasonable utility rates of return, the Commission is charged with performing the balancing of interests required by ORS 756.040. The allowed rate of return certainly is not guaranteed to the utility. However, if SB 408 were applied without NW Natural's proposed Earnings Test, the Commission could find itself in the position of ordering rate reductions designed to exacerbate a utility's inability to earn the return the Commission has found fair, just, and reasonable. Such an intentional action to damage an underearning utility cannot be squared by the overriding statutory mandate of ORS 756.040.

III. Conclusion

The Commission retains its obligation to set utility rates in accordance with its all of its constitutional and statutory mandates. Nothing in SB 408 justifies entering into a regulatory "Never-Never-Land," wherein the rate treatment of income taxes is totally divorced from utility earnings and from the revenues and costs that give rise to income taxes.

Page 4 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

Whether or not constitutional, SB 408 expressly requires the Commission, when consolidated taxes are lower than taxes properly attributable to the utility, to appropriate non-utility tax benefits for rate purposes. However, SB 408 does not repeal the constitutional requirement that the end result of ratemaking be reasonable or Oregon's statutory mandate that the Commission set rates that are fair, just, and reasonable. The Commission is not required by SB 408 to ignore utility cost increases and a utility's inability to earn its allowed return at the time it considers requiring a refund for reduced taxes arising precisely out of such increased costs or such inability to achieve the return the Commission has found to be fair, just, and reasonable. NW Natural proposes the Earnings Test as one means of implementing SB 408, while also maintaining rational ratemaking in Oregon.

DATED: May 19, 2006.

STOEL RIVES LLP

Marcus A. Wood

Of Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company

Marcer Wood

Page 5 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S RESPONDING COMMENTS ON STRAW PROPOSALS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket AR 499 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by electronic		
4	mail and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)		
5	indicated below.		
6	Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric	Gary Bauer Northwest Natural	
7	121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	220 NW 2nd Avenue	
8	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	Portland OR 97209 gary.bauer@nwnatural.com	
9			
10	Julie Brandis Associated Oregon Industries	Lowrey R Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	
11	1149 Court Street NE		
12	Salem OR 97301-4030 jbrandis@aoi.org		
13			
14	Ed Busch Public Utility Commission of Oregon	R. Tom Butler tom@butlert.com	
15	PO Box 2148		
16	Salem OR 97308-2148 ed.busch@state.or.us		
17			
18	Rep Tom Butler H-289 State Capitol	Randall Dahlgren Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC 0702 Portland OR 97204 randy.dahlgren@pgn.com	
19	Salem OR 97310 cpatom@fmtc.com		
20			
21			
22	Melinda J Davison Davison Van Cleve PC	Jim Deason Attorney At Law 521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107 Portland OR 97201-5407 jimdeason@comcast.net	
23	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204		
24	mail@dvclaw.com		
25			
26			

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Michael Early	Jason Eisdorfer
2	Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 mearly@icnu.org	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org
3		
4		
5	Steve Evans	Don M Falkner
6	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company	Avista Utilities
7	666 Grand Avenue Des Moines IA 50303	PO Box 3727 Spokane WA 99220-3727 don.falkner@avistacorp.com
8	srevans@midamerican.com	
9	Edward A Finklea	Ann L Fisher
10	Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP	AF Legal & Consulting Services 2005 SW 71st Avenue Portland OR 97225-3705 energlaw@aol.com
11	1001 SW 5 th Avenue, Suite 2000	
12	Portland OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com	
13		
14	Andrea Fogue League of Oregon Cities	Kelly Francone Energy Strategies
15	PO Box 928	215 South State Street, Suite 200
16	Salem OR 97308 afogue@orcities.org	Salt Lake City UT 84111 kfrancone@energystrat.com
17		
18	Paul Graham Department of Justice	Robert Jenks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
19	Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096 paul.graham@state.or.us	610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
20		
21		
22	Judy Johnson	Jason W Jones
23	Public Utility Commission	Department of Justice
	PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148	
24		Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE
2425		•

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1

1	Inara Scott	Bob Tamlyn Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street Portland OR 97204 bob.tamlyn@pgn.com
2	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street	
3	Portland OR 97204	
4	inara.scott@pgn.com	
5	Douglas C Tingey	Jay Tinker
6	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1WTC13	Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC 0702 Portland OR 97204 jay.tinker@pgn.com
7	Portland OR 97204	
8	doug.tingey@pgn.com	
9	Rick Tunning	Senator Vicki L Walker
10	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co 666 Grand Avenue	State Capitol PO Box 10314 Eugene OR 97440 sen.vickiwalker@state.or.us
11	Des Moines IA 50303	
12	rrtunning@midamerican.com	
13	Benjamin Walters	Linda K Williams Kafoury & McDougal 10266 SW Lancaster Rd Portland OR 97219-6305 linda@lindawilliams.net
14	City of Portland Office of City Attorney	
15	1221 SW 4th Avenue - Rm 430	
16	Portland OR 97204 bwalters@ci.portland.or.us	
17		
18	Laura Beane	Scott Bolton
19	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300
20	Portland, OR 97232 <u>laura.beane@pacificorp.com</u>	Portland, OR 97232 scott.bolton@pacificorp.com
21		
22	Blair Loftis PacifiCorp	Larry O. Martin PacifiCorp
23	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1900 Portland, OR 97232 larry.martin@pacificorp.com
24	Portland, OR 97232 blair.loftis@pacificorp.com	
25		
26		

Page 4 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Jan Mitchell PacifiCorp	Richard Peach PacifiCorp
2	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
3	Portland, OR 97232	Portland, OR 97232
4	jan.mitchell@pacificorp.com	richard.peach@pacificorp.com
5	Paul M. Wrigley	Kelly O. Norwood
6	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300	Avista Utilities PO Box 3727
7	Portland, OR 97232	Spokane, WA 99220-3727
8	paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com	kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com
9	Ausey H. Robnett, III Paine, Hamlen, Coffin, Brooke	Raul Madarang Portland General Electric
10	& Miller LLP PO Box E	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC Portland, OR 97204
11	Coeur D'Alene, ID 83816-0328	raul.madarang@pgn.com
12	Katherine A. McDowell	Dave Robertson
13	Sarah J. Adams Lien McDowell & Associates PC	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon, 1WTC
14	520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830	Portland, OR 97204
15	Portland, OR 97204 Katherine@mcd-law.com	dave.robertson@pgn.com
16	sarah@mcd-law.com	
17	Dan Pfeiffer	
18	Policy Strategist Idaho Public Utilities Commission	
19	472 West Washington Street Boise, ID 83720	
	Dan.pfeiffer@puc.idaho.gov	
20	DATED: M. 10 2006	
21	DATED: May 19, 2006.	
22		720
23		Marcus Wood
24		
25		Of Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company
26		

Page 5 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)